changes in the market returns can have significant

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Calculated Rate Corridor Rate�

14%

2020
�

�
�

�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

�
�

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS (continued)

PLAN FUNDING

effects on the System’s status. The next two charts show
what the next 15 years would look like with a 9.5%
annual return in each year. The System has earned an
average 9.8% per year over the ten-year period ending
June 30, 2005.

41

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACTUARIAL SECTION

Projections with asset returns of  6.0%
To further demonstrate how the future funding of  this
System will be driven by investment earnings, we show
below the anticipated plan funding projections if  the
invested assets earn 6.0% per year over the entire 15

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS (continued)

The projection shows a deterioration of  the System’s funded status from the current 86% down
to 76% by the end of  the period.

year period. Under this scenario, both the corridor
contribution required of the County and the calculated
rate used in GASB disclosures would increase.

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

86% 86% 86% 86%
85% 84%

83% 82% 81%
80% 79% 78%

77%
77%

83%

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000

20202005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

M
ill

io
ns

PVAB PSL PVFB MVA AVA

76%

$7,000

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

12%

2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Calculated Rate Corridor Rate�

2020

����
� �

� � � � � �
� ��14%

16%

18%

�

PLAN FUNDING

42

2006  COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

ACTUARIAL SECTION

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
SUMMARY OF PRINCIPAL PLAN RESULTS

Participant Counts July 1, 2004 July 1, 2005 % Change

Actives 14,330 14,378 0.3%

Terminated Vesteds 398 373 -6.3%

In Pay Status _4,619 _4,889 5.8%

Total 19,347 19,640 1.5%

Annual Salaries of  Active Members $ 552,738,459 $ 565,062,951 2.2%

Annual Retirement Allowances for
Retired Members and Beneficiaries
(Base amount only — not supplements) $ 78,711,773 $ 87,471,764 11.1%

Assets and Liabilities

Total Accrued Liability $2,411,135,460 $2,676,418,358 11.0%

Assets for Valuation Purposes _2,030,538,870 _2,202,525,466 8.5%

Unfunded Actuarial Liability $ 380,596,590 $ 473,902,892 24.5%

Funding Ratio 84.2% 82.3%

Present Value of  Accrued Benefits $1,966,094,149 $2,136,682,785 8.7%

Market Value of  Assets _2,067,515,325 _2,307,321,603 11.6%

Unfunded FASB Accrued Liability (not less than $0) $ 0 $ 0

Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio 105.2% 108.0%

Contributions as a Percentage of  Payroll Fiscal Year 2006 Fiscal Year 2007

GASB Method:
Normal Cost Contribution 5.85% 5.90%

Unfunded Actuarial Liability Contribution 6.29% 7.08%

Administrative Expense _0.15% _0.15%

Total Contribution 12.29% 13.13%

Corridor Method:
Normal Cost Contribution 5.85% 5.90%

Increase Due to Amortized Changes 0.13% 1.36%

Amortization of  Amount Outside Corridor 2.02% 1.75%

Administrative Expense _0.15% _0.15%

Corridor Method 8.15% 9.16%

SUMMARY OF VALUATION RESULTS (continued)

 This table presents the principal plan results for the valuations as of:

43

FAIRFAX COUNTY EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ACTUARIAL SECTION

SUMMARY OF ACTUARIAL
ASSUMPTIONS AND METHODS

Funding Method
The funding method used for GASB disclosure
purposes is the “aggregate accrual modification of  the
entry age normal cost method.” Under this method,
the employer contribution has three components —
the normal cost, the payment toward the unfunded
actuarial liability, and the expense rate.

The normal cost is a level percent of  pay cost which,
along with the member contributions, will pay for